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Social welfare, 2009

– Beneficiaries, forms, measures and services –

Data on minor and adult beneficiaries of social welfare and conducted forms, measures and services are collected annually via statistical forms “Annual statistical report on minor beneficiaries and forms of social welfare” (SZ- 1a) and “Annual statistical report on adult beneficiaries and forms of social welfare” (SZ 1b).
Beneficiary of social welfare is taken to be every person that, during the reporting year, once or several times, used certain forms and measures of social welfare and services of social work. Beneficiaries are classified into two main age groups- minor and adult beneficiaries. Each group comprises six sub-groups that are divided by the main category that presents the basic condition of the beneficiary’s social need.
Form, measure and service of social welfare refer to every recorded case of conducted social welfare, according to the adopted decisions, based on respective Law and regulations, and performed by the social work centers or social welfare service.
Data on forms, measures and services of social welfare relate to the number of carried out, i.e. applied forms, measures and services during the referent period and not to the number of persons. One person can be recorded as beneficiary of social form, measure and service several times and is included in calculating total number of applied forms, measures and services. If a person takes advantage of the same mode, measure or service several times, he is recorded only once.   

1. Adlut beneficiaries of social welfare by category, age and sex
	Category of beneficiary

Sex
	Total number of beneficiaries
	18-20

years


	21-25

years


	26-27

years


	28-45

years


	46-59

years


	60

years and over

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	REPUBLIC OF SERBIA                 
	        
	        
	        
	        
	        
	        
	

	All  
	275323
	10520
	20561
	18245
	74475
	70825
	80697

	Female 
	148220
	5118
	10890
	9428
	40258
	35526
	47000

	       
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Persons with behavioral disorders 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	All  
	4066
	423
	729
	496
	1424
	725
	269

	Female 
	618
	83
	138
	79
	191
	93
	34

	           
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Physically and mentally handicapped persons
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	All  
	41847
	1820
	3515
	3049
	13337
	15556
	4570

	Female 
	19414
	721
	1528
	1407
	6372
	7247
	2139

	       
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Persons without material support  
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	All  
	113719
	6548
	11570
	9974
	40280
	35097
	10250

	Female 
	60309
	3379
	6403
	5254
	22475
	18545
	4253

	       
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Vulnerable persons 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	All  
	5530
	142
	394
	609
	1192
	1839
	1354

	Female 
	3011
	69
	239
	307
	683
	982
	731

	       
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Aged persons 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	All  
	66055
	-
	-
	-
	-
	8493
	57562

	Female 
	40566
	-
	-
	-
	-
	4111
	36455

	       
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Other beneficiaries of social welfare services          
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	All  
	44106
	1587
	4353
	4117
	18242
	9115
	6692

	Female 
	24302
	866
	2582
	2381
	10537
	4548
	3388


2. Forms of social welfare for adults 
	Category of beneficiary
	Guar-dianship 
	Placement to
	Money support
	Other sorts of assistance  

	
	
	Another family 
	Institutions of social welfare
	Another institution 
	Perma-nent
	One-off 
	In 
kind  
	Care and other services at home 
	Care and support services 
	Rehabili-tation 
	Employ-ment in work-in shops

	                                
	        
	        
	        
	        
	        
	        
	        
	        
	        
	        
	

	republic of serbia
	13176
	650
	15164
	4958
	103300
	88604
	22319
	10675
	42614
	125
	185

	                                
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Persons with behavioral disorders
	132
	17
	110
	78
	417
	1289
	357
	2
	384
	21
	38

	                                
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Physically and mentally handicapped persons
	8970
	321
	5032
	497
	8296
	13752
	3606
	1530
	19484
	61
	8

	                                
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Persons without material support  
	157
	27
	262
	2223
	74551
	48837
	10989
	213
	350
	34
	95

	                                
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Vulnerable persons 
	80
	33
	261
	199
	2116
	2909
	869
	66
	125
	1
	-

	                                
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Aged persons
	3295
	228
	8988
	1818
	16696
	15074
	5126
	8348
	21811
	6
	-

	                                
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Other beneficiaries of social welfare services
	542
	24
	511
	143
	1224
	6743
	1372
	516
	460
	2
	44


3. Measures of social welfare for adults 

	Category of beneficiary
	Assistance in
	Directing to other institutions 


	Guardian-ship authority 
	Directing to disciplinary center 
	Directing to educational institution 
	Directing to correctional facility 
	Directing to organiz-ation for mentally defective children 

	
	Providing vacation and rehabilitation 
	Proposals regarding education inclusion 
	Intensified employ-ment 
	Arranging housing issues 
	Proposing child award custody  
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	republic of serbia
	55
	41
	474
	374
	10210
	33513
	137
	-
	6
	16
	41

	                                
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Persons with behavioral disorders
	-
	4
	28
	9
	119
	1812
	120
	-
	5
	14
	-

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Physically and mentally handicapped persons
	10
	3
	10
	48
	12
	5823
	-
	-
	1
	1
	40

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Persons without material support  
	6
	27
	328
	219
	234
	8403
	5
	-
	-
	-
	-

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Vulnerable persons 
	-
	1
	14
	35
	3
	1013
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Aged persons              
	2
	-
	-
	36
	16
	5743
	-
	-
	-
	-
	1

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Other beneficiaries of social welfare services
	37
	6
	94
	27
	9826
	10719
	12
	-
	-
	1
	-


4. Services of social welfare and other services for adult beneficiaries 
	Category of beneficiary
	Assistance in
	Organizing and monitoring persons with social needs 
	Intervention and diagnostics 
	Organizing working environ-ment and environ-ment 
	Intermediation with other institutions 
	Other forms, measures and services           of social welfare 

	
	Upbringing and develop-mental problems  of children 
	Settling marital and family relations 
	Exercising certain rights 
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	republic of serbia
	13258
	28418
	65881
	142543
	61082
	14680
	45428
	112638

	                                
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Persons with behavioral disorders
	769
	1580
	1254
	3743
	1606
	655
	2192
	3242

	                                         
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Physically and mentally handicapped persons
	700
	1332
	10553
	21470
	7731
	2122
	8352
	16447

	    
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Persons without material support  
	3603
	2634
	25444
	60310
	19311
	5126
	12838
	34234

	                                
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Vulnerable persons 
	159
	212
	2589
	3303
	1403
	409
	1919
	5027

	                                
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Aged persons              
	29
	1053
	14724
	30438
	13955
	3175
	11063
	24462

	                                
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Other beneficiaries of social welfare services
	7998
	21607
	11317
	23279
	17076
	3193
	9064
	29226


5. Social welfare of minors, by category, age and sex 
	Category of beneficiary

Sex
	Total number of beneficiaries
	Up to 7

years
	7-10

years
	11-13

years
	14-15

years
	16-17

years
	18 years and over

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	република србија
	        
	        
	        
	        
	        
	        
	

	All    
	142012
	37142
	27215
	23313
	20902
	20975
	12465

	Female   
	62752
	17879
	13270
	11017
	8690
	7692
	4204

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Persons endangered by family circumstances
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	All    
	100459
	31082
	22293
	17973
	13212
	10848
	5051

	Female   
	49242
	15090
	11104
	9042
	6473
	5155
	2378

	Persons with behavioral disorders
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	All    
	18567
	39
	447
	1634
	4750
	7040
	4657

	Female   
	2961
	9
	144
	321
	869
	1029
	589

	Mentally handicapped persons                
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	All    
	6085
	1016
	1343
	1130
	923
	791
	882

	Female   
	2603
	449
	596
	494
	410
	306
	348

	Physically handicapped persons                
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	All    
	4791
	1204
	1100
	870
	633
	502
	482

	Female   
	2107
	542
	504
	365
	263
	226
	207

	Persons with combined disorders 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	All    
	2699
	669
	657
	468
	347
	247
	311

	Female   
	1074
	283
	273
	178
	135
	90
	115

	Other beneficiaries of social welfare services
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	All    
	9411
	3132
	1375
	1238
	1037
	1547
	1082

	Female   
	4765
	1506
	649
	617
	540
	886
	567


Social welfare of minors, by age 
[image: image1.emf]18 years and over

8.8%
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14.8%

14-15 years

14.7%

Up to 7 years

26.2%

7-10 years

19.2%

11-13 years

16.4%


6. Forms of social welfare for minors 

	Category of beneficiary


	Guar-dian-

ship 
	Adop-tion 
	Placement to  
	Material support 
	Other sorts of assistance 

	
	
	
	Another family 


	Institu-tions of social welfare 
	Another institu-tion 


	Perma-nent 
	One-off 
	In kind 
	Care and other services at home 
	Care and support ser-vices 


	Rehabilitation


	Employment in work-in shops

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	republic of serbia                 
	8182
	144
	4886
	2252
	923
	51828
	20899
	10315
	146
	8748
	519
	71

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Persons endangered by family circumstances
	6590
	130
	4556
	1258
	457
	50541
	15805
	8144
	23
	299
	143
	54

	    
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Persons with behavioral disorders
	142
	-
	47
	103
	31
	107
	851
	208
	-
	24
	12
	1

	    
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Mentally handicapped persons                
	715
	5
	145
	531
	176
	534
	1467
	797
	35
	2841
	237
	6

	    
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Physically handicapped persons                
	100
	2
	21
	85
	51
	263
	910
	614
	45
	3262
	101
	-

	    
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Persons with combined disorders 
	191
	3
	13
	164
	131
	69
	415
	243
	28
	2146
	12
	1

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Other beneficiaries of social welfare services
	444
	4
	104
	111
	77
	314
	1451
	309
	15
	176
	14
	9


7. Measures of social welfare for minors 

	Category of beneficiary
	Assistance in 
	Intensified surveillance 
	Directing 

	
	Pro-viding kindergartens, nurse-ries and exten-ded stay
	Provi-ding vaca-tion and reha-bilita-tion 
	Edu-cation inclu-sion 
	Employment 
	Arran-ging hous-ing issues
	Propo-sing child award cus-tody  
	Propo-sals to other institu-tions
	By parents 
	By another family у


	By guar-dian-ship autho-rity 
	To disci-plinary center 
	To educa-tional institu-tion 


	To correc-tional facility 
	To organi-zation for ment-ally defec-tive minors 

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	republic of serbia                  
	354
	226
	1306
	143
	214
	11496
	28185
	1730
	7
	1740
	170
	81
	210
	38

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Persons endangered by family circumstances
	280
	199
	664
	123
	187
	11215
	9229
	75
	1
	74
	6
	6
	11
	3

	    
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Persons with behavioral disorders
	1
	-
	275
	6
	4
	39
	13771
	1638
	6
	1653
	163
	74
	198
	9

	    
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Mentally handicapped persons                
	18
	22
	263
	5
	6
	5
	784
	12
	-
	5
	-
	1
	1
	12

	    
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Physically handicapped persons                
	21
	2
	51
	-
	7
	3
	563
	-
	-
	1
	-
	-
	-
	11

	    
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Persons with combined disorders 
	14
	-
	12
	-
	1
	3
	235
	-
	-
	1
	-
	-
	-
	-

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Other beneficiaries of social welfare services  
	20
	3
	41
	9
	9
	231
	3603
	5
	-
	6
	1
	-
	-
	3


8. Services of social welfare for minors 
	Category of beneficiary
	SERVICES
	Interven-tions and interme-diation with other institutions 
	Other forms, measures and services of social welfare 

	
	Assistance in
	Achieve certain rights 
	Diagnostics


	Organizing working environ-ment and environ-ment 
	
	

	
	Education and developmental problems
	Settling marital and family relations
	Directing persons with social needs 
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	republic of serbia                  
	32658
	19014
	61452
	28096
	33961
	7622
	24825
	62563

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Persons endangered by family circumstances
	17092
	15950
	39211
	17872
	20961
	4496
	14362
	31575

	    
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Persons with behavioral disorders
	12574
	1869
	10362
	2349
	7080
	1718
	4826
	12325

	    
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Mentally handicapped persons                
	1045
	207
	2190
	1926
	1277
	302
	1282
	2269

	    
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Physically handicapped persons                
	422
	56
	1586
	1419
	977
	177
	1245
	2035

	    
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Persons with combined disorders    
	193
	40
	962
	602
	417
	42
	524
	1029

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Other beneficiaries of social welfare services 
	1332
	892
	7141
	3928
	3249
	887
	2586
	13330



Published and printed by: Statistical Office of the Republic of Serbia, 5, Milana Rakica St, Belgrade

Telephone: +381 11 2412922 (central phone No.) ● Fax: +381 11 2411260 ● www.stat.gov.rs 
Responsible: Dragan Vukmirovic, PhD, Director 
Circulation: 20 ● Issued annualy
4
SERB 302 SZ10 011110
3
SERB 302 SZ10  011110

_1349780804

